Jan 1-Sep 30,

2023
Jan 1-Sep 30,

2022
Full-year,

2022

Unrealized changes in value

Change in value Instabee -26 402 0 -57 925 94 605 91 669

Change in value Klarna 0 0 0 -80 046 -80 046

Change in value Truecaller +4 478 -6 027 2 814 -40 004 -42 545

Change in value other holdings (net) -6 315 776 8 800 -40 546 -59 473

Total unrealized change in value -28 239 -5 251  -46 311 -65 991 -90 395

- of which FX -531 0 4 219 0 5 253

Realized changes in value 0 0 -7 227 12 080 24 160

Total change in value of financial assets -28 239 -5 251 -53 538 -53 911 -66 235

Note 2 Change in value of financial assets

Comment on value adjustments:

•	 Instabee: adjusted by -26,402 KSEK, corresponding to -20%, against the previous quarter, based on a tougher e-commerce market with reduced

volumes. In total, the value of Flat's holding in Instabee YTD (as of 2022-12-31) has been adjusted by -57,925 KSEK, corresponding to -35%. The

total downward adjustment, compared with the value communicated at the merger between Instabox and Budbee, amounts to -98 838 KSEK,

corresponding to -48%. The table below shows the change in NAV if the valuation were to change by +/- 25% and 40% respectively.

Sensitivity: Change of Flat's value in Instabee +40% +25% 0% -25% -40%

Total applied change since the merger in Q3 2022 -28% -35% -48% -61% -69%

Valuation of Flats' holdings in MSEK 148.0 132.2 105.7 79.3 63.4

Change in NAV in MSEK +42.3 +26.4 - -26.4 -42.3

Change in NAV per share in SEK +0.86 +0.54 - -0.54 -0.86

NAV per share in SEK 9.83 9.51 8.97 8.43 8.11

•	 Truecaller: adjusted +4,478 KSEK, corresponding to +29%, based on the closing price on 2023-09-29 of 38.12 SEK. Flat holds 525,000 shares.

•	 Other: adjusted -6 314 KSEK, corresponding to -4%, where one holding has had an adjusted valuation after a new share issue, and also holdings

where the value has been adjusted based on updated valuation assumptions.

•	 Three companies (Getir, OpenAI and DeepL) are valued according to "invested capital", but include a small value adjustment due to FX-effects.

•	 All adjustments including FX effects that in total for the entire portfolio amounted to -531 KSEK during the quarter.